## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-00851 (JEB)

ERIC D. HARGAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Health and Human Services,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

OVERVIEW	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. IT IS IMPOSSIBLE FOR HHS TO LAWFULLY COMPLY WITH THIS COURT'S PRIOR ORDER, OR ANY SIMILAR ORDER	
A. OMHA Has Taken All Reasonable Efforts to Increase its Disposition of Appeals, but OMHA's Existing Adjudicatory Capacity Remains Limited	7
B. HHS Has Taken All Reasonable Efforts to Reduce the Number of Incoming Appeals, but New Appeals Still Exceed (and Will Continue to Exceed) OMHA's Limited Adjudicatory Capacity	10
C. The Executive Branch Has Proposed Legislative Measures to Address the Backlog, but Congress Has Not Acted on those Measures	13
D. Mass Settlements Will Not Eliminate the Backlog	15
E. The RAC Program is Not the Cause of—and Further Changes to the Program Will Not Solve—the Backlog	22
F. Plaintiffs' Previously Proposed Measures Would Not Resolve the Backlog and Further Demonstrate that Compliance is Impossible	26
II. MANDAMUS SHOULD NOT ISSUE	28
III. ANY FURTHER MANDAMUS RELIEF SHOULD INCORPORATE THE NEW INITIATIVES HHS HAS UNDERTAKEN AND, IN ANY EVENT, SHOULD DIRECT SPECIFIC MEASURES RATHER THAN TIMETABLES	30
CONCLUSION	31

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,	
750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell,	
209 F. Supp. 3d 221 (D.D.C. 2016)	21, 29
*Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell,	
812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	passim
*Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Price,	
867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	passim
*In re Aiken Cty.,	
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30
*In re Barr Labs, Inc.,	
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6
In re Ctr. for Auto Safety,	
793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
*In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.,	
414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5, 27
Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,	
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30
*OPM v. Richmond,	
496 U.S. 414 (1990)	30
Power v. Barnhart,	
292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.,	
137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)	28
Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC,	
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)	26
*42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(1)	29
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2)(A)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2)(B)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)	
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1)	
*42 U.S.C. § 1395f	,

<sup>\*</sup> Authorities upon which Defendant principally relies are marked with an asterisk

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(4)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(3)	28
*42 U.S.C. §§ 1395g(a)	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395g(d)	26
*42 U.S.C. § 1395l(e)	26
*42 U.S.C. § 1395l(j)	26
*42 U.S.C. § 1395n	17
*42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)	
Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003)	4
Pub. L. No. 114–223, 130 Stat. 857 (2016)	7
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 401.607	20
42 C.F.R. § 401.607	
42 C.F.R. § 401.613(a)(1)	
42 C.F.R. § 401.613(c)(1)	
42 C.F.R. § 401.613(c)(3)	
42 C.F.R. § 401.015(c)(3)	
42 C.F.R. § 405.376(h)	
42 C.T.K. § 403.370(II)	1 /
Miscellaneous	
S. 2368, 114th Cong. (2015-16)	14
S. Rep. No. 114–177 (2015)	14
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, HHS, Recovery Auditing in Medicare	
Fee-For-Service for Fiscal Year 2015, https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-	
Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Recovery-Audit-	
Program/Downloads/FY2015-Medicare-FFS-RAC-Report-to-Congress.pdf	25
Hatch Statement at Finance Hearing on Medicare Audit and Appeals (Apr. 28, 2015),	
https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/4.14.15%20RELEASE%20Hatch%	
20Statement%20at%20Finance%20Hearing%20on%20Creating%20a%20More%20	
Efficient% 20and% 20Level% 20Playing% 20Field% 20Audit% 20and% 20Appeals%	
20Issues% 20in% 20Medicare1.pdf	14
Judge Nancy J. Griswold, Appellant Forum–Update from OMHA, at 8 (June 25, 2015),	
https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/omha/OMHA%20Medicare%20Appellant	
%20Forum/presentations june 25 2015 pdf	. 8

Medicare Mismanagement Part II: Exploring Medicare Appeals Reform: Hr'g Before	
the Subcomm. on Energy Policy, Health Care, & Entitlements, of the H. Comm. On	
Oversight & Gov't Reform, 113th Cong. (2014), https://oversight.house.gov/hearing/	
medicare-mismanagement-part-ii-exploring-medicare-appeals-reform/	13
Creating a More Efficient & Level Playing Field: Audit & Appeals Issues in	
Medicare: Hr'g Before Sen Comm. on Finance, 114th Cong. (2015), https://www.	
finance.senate.gov/imo/ media/doc/20035.pdf	13
OMHA, HHS, Fiscal Year 2017, Justification of Estimates for Appropriations	
Committee 13 (FY 2017 Budget Estimate),	
https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/ fy2017-budget-justification-office-of-medicare-	
hearings-and-appeals_0.pdf	8
Oral Arg. Recording, https://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/	
recordings/recordings.nsf/DocsByRDate?OpenView&count=100&SKey	
=201511	14
Wyden Statement at Finance Hearing on the Medicare Appeals Process (Apr. 28, 2015),	
https://www.finance.senate.gov/ranking-members-news/wyden-statementat-	
finance-hearing-on-the-medicare-appeals-process	14
